
Appendices 

 55

APPENDIX-I 

(Ref: Paragraph –5.5) 

Position of different types of family identity cards/ration cards 

 
Ration Cards & 
Colour 

Period of receipts/ 
issues 

Quantity (in numbers) 
Receipts Issues Balance 

Type Colour 
APL  
  

Khaki 
  

March 1991 4,00,000 0 4,00,000 

1992-93 to 2004-05 0 3,27,009 72,991 

2005-06 0 33,000 39,991 

2006-07 0 32,000 7,991 

2007-08 0 0 7,991 

2008-09 0 0 7,991 

2009-10 (up to 01/10) 0 3,000 4,991 

 TOTAL 4,00,000  3,95,009 4,991  
Yellow 
  

 Period not available 20,25,000 0 20,25,000 

06/03 to 05/05 0 11,000 20,14,000 

06/05 to 03/06 0 2,76,500 17,37,500 

04/06 to 03/07 0 2,61,500 14,76,000 

4/07 to 3/08 0 6,22,442 8,53,558 

04/08 to 03/09 0 6,02,500 2,51,058 

04/09 to 02/10 0 98,000 1,53,058 

 TOTAL 20,25,000 18,71,942 1,53,058 
Gross total of APL Cards 24,25,000 22,66,951 1,58,049 
BPL Red up to 1997 17,94,000   17,94,000 

    1998-2000 92,000   18,86,000 

    up to 03/03 0 18,34,042 51,958 

    04/03 to 12/05 0 38,416 13,542 

    01/06 to … 0 3,299 10,243 

    Damaged 0 10,243 0 

     TOTAL 18,86,000 18,86,000 NIL 
Source: Stock Registers of FIC/Ration Cards of Director, FCS & CA, Assam. 
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Appendix-II 

(Ref: Paragraph-5.5) 
Position of AAY Ration Cards (Green Colour) 

 

AAY CARDS 
PRINTED 

2001 3,00,000 

2004 1st Phase 1,40,800 
2nd Phase 2,87,000 
 TOTAL 7,27,800 

 

Name of district/sub 
division 

Issue of AAY Ration Card 
1st Phase 2nd Phase 3rd Phase TOTAL 

Dhubri 8,840 3,469 3,760 16,069 

Hatsingimari 7,158 2,143 2,321 11,622 
Bilasipara 2,849 2,551 2,763 8,163 

Kokrajhar 3,484 2,964 3,201 9,649 

Gossaigaon 6,022 1,942 2,105 10,069 
Bongaigaon 2,034 1,446 1,564 5,044 

Bijni 2,195 1,741 1,885 5,821 

North Salmara 2,196 1,929 2,090 6,215 

Goalpara 10,343 4,070 4,410 18,823 

Barpeta 19,738 6,435 6,975 33,148 

Bajali 2,903 1,979 2,143 7,025 
Nalbari 7,220 6,858 6,686 20,764 

Kamrup (Metro) 9,171 8,317 7,105 24,593 

Kamrup (Rural) 20,263 0 1,057 21,320 
Rangia 3,259 2,685 2,910 8,854 

Mangaldoi 15,510 4,944 5,360 25,814 

Udalguri 9,388 2,971 3,220 15,579 
Tezpur 13,637 5,302 5,746 24,685 

Biswanath Chariali 4,876 1,579 1,710 8,165 

Gohpur 4,957 1,604 1,737 8,298 
North Lakhimpur 11,546 3,698 4,008 19,252 

Dhakua-khana 3,223 1,056 1,089 5,368 

Dhemaji 8,440 2,232 2,420 13,092 
Jonai 2,423 803 870 4,096 

Tinsukia 11,342 3,497 3,790 18,629 

Margherita 6,320 1,476 600 9,396 
Sadiya 3,652 717 777 5,146 

Dibrugarh (District) 19,353 5,691 6,168 31,212 

Sibsagar 10,207 2,547 2,958 15,712 

Charaideo 6,842 1,985 2,384 11,211 

Nazira 2,921 957 1,035 4,913 

Jorhat 13,645 2,887 3,127 19,659 
Titabor 1,840 1,579 1,710 5,129 

Majuli 1,780 973 1,054 3,807 

Golaghat 9,926 3,028 3,282 16,236 
Dhansiri 4,871 1,103 1,193 7,167 
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Appendix-II (Continued) 

 

 

Name of district/sub 
division 

Issue of AAY Ration Card 
1st Phase 2nd Phase 3rd Phase TOTAL 

Bokakhat 2,957 972 1,052 4,981 

Nagaon 17,485 6,549 7,100 31,134 
Hojai 3,841 3,596 3,897 11,334 

Kaliabor 5,137 1,626 1,760 8,523 

Morigaon 10,059 6,350 5,173 21,582 
Silchar 17,382 6,272 6,800 30,454 

Lakhipur 4,073 1,291 1,398 6,762 

Hailakandi 8,876 2,863 3,267 15,006 
Karimganj 12,227 4,817 5,772 22,816 

Diphu 6,182 1,782 1,932 9,896 

Hamren 3,721 1,177 1,275 6,173 

Bokajan 2,189 693 750 3,632 

Haflong 2,422 760 823 4,005 

Maibong 1,120 355 384 1,859 

TOTAL 3,72,045 1,38,261 1,46,596 6,56,902 

 
 

Source: Stock Registers of FIC/Ration Cards of Director, FCS & CA, Assam. 
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APPENDIX-III 

(Ref: Paragraph – 6.1.1) 
 

Position of short allotment of PDS foodgrain by the Centre against Requirement in the State 
APL (Rice and Wheat) 

 

Year 
No. of 

households  
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Central 
allotment 

(MT) 

Short (+)/ 
Excess (-) 
allocation (MT) 

Shortfall per 
family/month 
(kg) (per cent) 

2005-06 39.78 16,70,760 9,55,140 7,15,620 14.99 (42.83) 
2006-07 41.18 17,29,560 9,20,830 8,08,730 16.37 (46.76) 
2007-08 41.98 17,63,160 4,93,462 12,69,698 25.20 (72.01) 
2008-09 42.94 18,03,480 6,35,340 11,68,140 22.67 (64.77) 
2009-10 43.94 18,45,480 6,75,195 11,70,285 22.19 (63.41) 

Total 88,12,440 36,79,967 51,32,473 58.24 
The Central allotment is of Rice and /or Wheat (@35 kg) combined 

BPL Rice 

Year 
No. of 

households  
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Central 
allotment 

(MT) 

Short (+)/ 
Excess (-) 
allocation (MT) 

Shortfall per 
family/month 
(kg) (per cent) 

2005-06 14.76 6,19,920 6,06,488 13,432 0.76 (2.17) 
2006-07 13.45 5,64,900 4,81,705 83,195 5.15 (14.73) 
2007-08 11.98 5,03,160 4,,75,470 27,690 1.93 (5.50) 
2008-09 12.02 5,04,840 4,75,224 29,616 2.05 (5.87) 
2009-10 12.02 5,04,840 4,75,224 29,616 2.05 (5.87) 

Total 26,97,660 25,14,111 1,83,549 6.80 
AAY Rice 

Year 
No. of 

households  
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Central 
allotment 

(MT) 

Short (+)/ 
Excess (-) 
allocation (MT) 

Shortfall per 
family/month 
(kg) (per cent) 

2005-06 4.17 1,75,140 1,94,032 -18,892 -3.78 (-10.79) 
2006-07 5.58 2,34,360 2,89,211 -54,851 -8.19 (-23.40) 
2007-08 7.04 2,95,680 2,95,446 234 0.03 (0.08) 
2008-09 7.04 2,95,680 2,95,692 -12 0.00 (0.00) 
2009-10 7.04 2,95,680 2,95,692 -12 0.00 (0.00) 

Total 12,96,540 13,70,073 -73,533 5.67 
Source: Sanction orders of GOI regarding Central allotment and position of households furnished by 

Director, FCS&CA, Assam. 
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APPENDIX-IV 

(Ref: Paragraph – 6.1.2) 

Position of off-take by FCI of PDS (APL, BPL and AAY) foodgrain against requirement in the State 
 

 

APL ( Rice and Wheat) 

Year 

No. of households  
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Off-take by 
FCI 

Shortfall w.r.t. 
requirement (MT) 

Shortfall 
(per cent) 

2005-06 39.78 16,70,760 4,43,001 12,27,759 73.49 
2006-07 41.18 17,29,560 7,65,086 9,64,474 55.76 
2007-08 41.98 17,63,160 5,75,220 11,87,940 67.38 
2008-09 42.94 18,03,480 6,25,477 11,78,003 65.32 
2009-10 43.94 18,45,480 6,28,059 12,17,421 65.97 

Total 88,12,440 30,36,843 57,75,597  
The Central allotment is of Rice and /or Wheat (@35 kg)combined 

BPL (Rice) 

Year 

No. of households 
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Off-take by 
FCI 

Shortfall w.r.t. 
requirement  (MT) 

Shortfall 
(per cent) 

2005-06 14.76 6,19,920 5,93,472 26,448 4.27 
2006-07 13.45 5,64,900 4,83,671 81,229 14.38 
2007-08 11.98 5,03,160 4,66,264 36,896 7.33 
2008-09 12.02 5,04,840 4,73,573 31,267 6.19 
2009-10 12.02 5,04,840 4,71,836 33,004 6.54 

Total 26,97,660 24,88,816 2,08,844  
AAY (Rice) 

Year 

No. of households 
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Off-take by 
FCI 

Shortfall w.r.t. 
requirement  (MT) 

Shortfall 
(per cent) 

2005-06 4.17 1,75,140 1,81,096 -5,956 -3.40 
2006-07 5.58 2,34,360 2,75,039 -40,679 -17.36 
2007-08 7.04 2,95,680 2,90,340 5,340 1.81 
2008-09 7.04 2,95,680 2,94,884 796 0.27 
2009-10 7.04 2,95,680 2,93,615 2,065 0.70 

Total 12,96,540 13,34,974   

Source: Records of the Director, FCS & CA, Assam of Households and records of FCI Regional Office. 
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APPENDIX-V 

(Ref: Paragraph – 6.1.3) 

Position of lifting by State nominees/ lifters of PDS foodgrain against requirement in the State 
 

APL (Rice and Wheat) 

Year 
No. of 

households 
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Lifting by 
State 

nominees 
(MT) 

Shortfall 
w.r.t. 

requirement 
(MT) 

Shortfall 
(per cent) 

2005-06 39.78 16,70,760.00 4,09,662.00 12,61,098.00 75.48 
2006-07 41.18 17,29,560.00 7,34,401.00 9,95,159.00 57.54 
2007-08 41.98 17,63,160.00 5,70,094.01 11,93,065.99 67.67 
2008-09 42.94 18,03,480.00 6,10,488.04 11,92,991.96 66.15 
2009-10 43.94 18,45,480.00 6,27,264.25 12,18,215.75 66.01 

Total 88,12,440.00 29,51,909.30 58,60,530.70  
The Central allotment is of Rice and /or Wheat (@35 kg)combined 

BPL (Rice) 

Year 
No. of 

households 
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Lifting by 
State 

nominees 
(MT) 

Shortfall 
w.r.t. 

requirement 
(MT) 

Shortfall 
(per cent) 

2005-06 14.76 6,19,920.00 5,70,022.00 49,898.00 8.05 
2006-07 13.45 5,64,900.00 4,73,585.00 91,315.00 16.16 
2007-08 11.98 5,03,160.00 4,56,408.22 46,751.78 9.29 
2008-09 12.02 5,04,840.00 4,65,681.49 39,158.51 7.76 
2009-10 12.02 5,04,840.00 4,70,817.48 34,022.52 6.74 

Total 26,97,660.00 24,36,514.19 2,61,145.81  
AAY (Rice) 

Year 
No. of 

households 
(in lakh) 

Requirement 
(MT) 

Lifting by 
State 

nominees 
(MT) 

Shortfall 
w.r.t. 

requirement 
(MT) 

Shortfall 
(per cent) 

2005-06 4.17 1,75,140.00 1,68,052.00 7,088.00 4.05 
2006-07 5.58 2,34,360.00 2,57,302.00 -22,942.00 -9.79 
2007-08 7.04 2,95,680.00 2,76,719.53 18,960.47 6.41 
2008-09 7.04 2,95,680.00 2,91,002.11 4,677.89 1.58 
2009-10 7.04 2,95,680.00 2,94,070.99 1,609.01 0.54 

Total 12,96,540.00 12,87,146.63 9,393.37  
Source: Figures of the Director, FCS & CA, Assam. 
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APPENDIX-VI 

(Ref: Paragraph – 6.1.4) 

Shortfall in allocation by the State (Directorate) against Central allotment in respect of PDS Rice 

 
APL Rice (in MT) 

Years 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Total 

Central Allotment 6,18,116.00 6,89,604.00 2,44,400.00 4,10,976.00 4,24,260.00 23,87,356.00 

Directorate Allotment 4,85,927.50 5,44,789.00 2,46,449.80 2,97,816.00 3,39,240.00 19,14,222.30 

Shortfall 1,32,188.50 1,44,815.00 (-) 2,049.80 1,13,160.00 85,020.00 4,73,133.70 

Shortfall (per cent) 21.39 21.00 (-) 0.84 27.53 20.04  

BPL Rice 

Years 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Total 

Central Allotment 6,06,488.00 4,81,705.00 4,75,470.00 475,224.00 4,75,224.00 25,14,111.00 

Directorate Allotment 6,10,135.83 4,96,792.03 4,75,493.34 4,48,047.69 4,75,224.00 25,05,692.89 

Shortfall -3,647.83 (-) 15,087.08 (-) 23.34 27,176.31 Nil 8,418.11 

Shortfall (per cent) -0.60 (-) 3.13 (-) 0.01 5.72 --  

AAY Rice 

Years 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Total 

Central Allotment 1,94,032.00 2,89,211.00 2,95,446.00 2,95,692.00 2,95,692.00 13,70,073.00 

Directorate Allotment 1,84,222.65 2,79,697.84 2,83,996.04 2,79,852.11 2,95,682.00 13,23,450.64 

Shortfall 9,809.35 9,513.16 11,449.96 15,839.89 10.00 46,622.36 

Shortfall (per cent) 5.06 3.29 3.88 5.36 -- -- 

Source: Sanction orders of the GOI and records of the Director, FCS&CA, Assam. 
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Appendix-VII 

(Ref: Paragraph 6.2.4) 
Name of the RFMs having closing balance of un-milled wheat 

 
Name of the district & 

total no of RFM 
Data 

Furnished Name of the RFM 

1. KAMRUP 
(16) 

8 

1. Guwahati RF Mill 
2. Birjhora RF Mill 
3. Sri Gonesh Flour Mill 
4. Assam Flour Mill  
5. Wheat Products Company 
6. Brahmaputra Flour Mill 
7. Nowrongroy Metal 
8. Maa Kamakhya Industries 

2. SONITPUR 
(4) 

4 

1. Tezpur RF Mill 
2. Nezone Food (P) Ltd. 
3. Indraprashtha RF Mill 
4. Lahkar Udyog 

3. DIBRUGARH 
       (10) 10 

1. Pawanputra RF Mill 
2. Planters Supply & Co. 
3. Kamala Flour Mill** 
4. Jeewan Modern Grinding Mill 
5. Ganapati RF Mill 
6. Rajdhani Industries 
7. Swastik Food Products 
8. Vinayak Flour Mill 
9. Nava Manash Food Products 

10. Kokil Industries 

4.     SILCHAR 
(6) 6 

1. UFM Industries 
2. Navin Food Industries 
3. Lalit Flour Mill 
4. Cachar RF Mill 
5. Jai Commercials 
6. Riya’s Flour Mill 

Source: RFM returns. 
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APPENDIX-VIII 

(Ref: Paragraph – 6.5) 

Statement showing the position of storage losses in 31 GPSSs test-checked 
 

(Quantity in Quintal & Litre) 

Sl.
No. 

Name of GPSS/ WSCCS 

PDS Commodities 

APL 
Rice 

BPL 
Rice 

AAY 
Rice 

Atta Wheat Sugar SK Oil 

1 
Meharpur Krishnapur, Co-op 
Society, Silchar, Cachar 

0 0.50 0.36 0.14 0 6.07 60.83 

2 
Silchar whole sale Co-op Store, 
Silchar, Cachar 

20.00       

3 
Sepon GPSS, Khowang Block, 
Dibrugarh 

10.04   1.00    

4 
Dibrugarh Co-op Consumer 
wholesale society Ltd. 
Dibrugarh 

234.91 0.10 1.48   12.30  

5 
Bongaigaon GPSS, Dongtal, 
Bongaigaon 

     3.56  

6 
Deohati Kakajana GPSS, 
N.Salmara, Bongaigaon 

10.20     5.91  

7 
Sakti Ashram GPSS, Dotma, 
Kokrajhar 

110.67 26.81  0.52 0.50 14.52 60.00 

8 
Kokrajhar Sub-divisional 
Wholesale co-op society, 
Kokrajhar 

164.39     22.38  

9 
Mahamaya GPSS, Parbatjhora, 
Kokrajhar 

     3.08  

10 
Bhairabpad GPSS, Gabharu 
Block, Tezpur, Sonitpur 

30.97 3.60    6.06  

11 
Tezpur Wholesale co-op store, 
Tezpur, Sonitpur 

77.34     9.21  

12 
Biswanath GPSS, Biswanath, 
Sonitpur 

68.42   16.65  7.85  

13 
Kalabari GPSS, Pub Chaiduar, 
Gohpur, Sonitpur 

38.00       

14 
Sonapur GPSS, Dimoria Block, 
Kamrup (M) 

28.63   8.10    

Total 793.57 31.01 1.84 26.41 0.50 90.94 120.83 

Rate 
` 830/ 
quintal 

` 565/ 
quintal 

` 300/ 
quintal 

` 699.96/ 
quintal 

` 610/ 
quintal 

` 1345.57 
/quintal 

` 8.66/ 
litre 

Value (In `) 
6,58,663 17,521 552 18,486 305 1,22,366 1,046 

8,18,939 

Total quantity of foodgrains lost: 944.27 quintals. 
Source: Records furnished by test-checked GPSSs. 
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Appendix-IX 

(Ref: Paragraph - 11.2) 

Position of Inspection at FPS level during 2005-10 
 

Name of  
sub-division/district 

No. of FP 
shops 

No. of Inspection to be 
carried out in 5 years 

Inspection by designated 
PDS authorities (FPSs ) 

Kokrajhar Sadar / 
Kokrajhar 

404 4,040 6 

Parbatjhora/ 
Kokrajhar 

137 1,370 90 

Gossaigaon / 
Kokrajhar 

433 4,330 NIL 

Lakhipur/ Cachar 362 3,620 251 

Dibrugarh 1,721 17,210 NIL 

N.Salmara/ 
Bongaigaon 

355 3,550 637 

Bongaigaon Sadar/ 
Bongaigaon 

318 3,180 176 

Kamrup (M) 763 7,630 12 

Tezpur / Sonitpur 1,128 11,280 78 

Gohpur/ Sonitpur 403 4,030 78 

B.Chariali / 
Sonitpur 

405 4,050 173 

Silchar / Cachar 1,626 16,260 150 

Kaliabor/ Nagaon 333 3,330 2,143 

Nagaon 
Sadar/Nagaon 

1,593 15,930 129 

Hojai/Nagaon 958 9,580 955 

Total 10,939 1,09,390 4,878 
 

Source: Sub-Divisional level formats. 
 
 


